

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

WISCASSET & QUEBEC R. R.-LEWISTON TRUST CO.-WALDO ST. RY.

Снар. 218

Chapter 218.

An Act relating to the charter of the Wiscasset and Quebec Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. All the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred upon the Wiscasset and Quebec Railroad Company by section two of chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws of Maine for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine are hereby conferred upon the Wiscasset and Quebec Railroad, and said company is hereby given two years from the date of the approval of this act for the location and construction of its road as therein and thereby authorized.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

Chapter 219.

An Act to amend the charter of the Lewiston Trust and Safe Deposit Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Lewiston Trust and Safe Deposit Company is hereby authorized to establish a branch at Mechanic Falls in the county of Androscoggin.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

Chapter 220.

An Act to extend the charter of the Waldo Street Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Waldo Street Railway Company which were granted by chapter two extended two years. hundred and fifty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, as amended by chapter six hundred and thirty-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by chapter three hundred and nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and

Charter

Trust company authorized to establish a branch at Mechanic Falls.

Charter and rights extended two years. Снар. 221

ninety-five, as amended by chapter five hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetyseven, as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, are hereby extended for two years from the passage of this act and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

Chapter 221.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and ninety-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Yarmouth Water Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter two hundred and ninetyfive of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Yarmouth" in the fifth line thereof, the words 'and North Yarmouth,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section I. Lorenzo L. Shaw, Alfred T. Small, John H. Humphrey and George W. Hammond of Yarmouth, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Yarmouth Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of Yarmouth and North Yarmouth with suitable water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, including extinguishment of fire, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and obligations of similar corporations, under the general laws of this state.'

Section 2. Section two of chapter two hundred and ninetyfive of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby amended by inserting after the word "any" in the fifth line thereof the word 'springs;' and by inserting after the word "Yarmouth" in the seventh line thereof the words 'and North Yarmouth,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. For any of the purposes aforesaid, or for the preservation and purity of said water, said corporation is hereby authorized to take and use water from Royal river, or from any

Charter of Yarmonth Water Company amended.

Corporators.

-corporate name,

Authorized to take water.

392